EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 5TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 12, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja Hon. John Paul E. Erlano Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. Hon. Danilo E. Enaje Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor Hon. Anthony C. Callos Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV Hon. Aiza E. Encinares Hon. Ramon E. Entico Hon. Arnel E. Billones - Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.

- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

- Acting Liga President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 19 S-2018

A RESOLUTION TO OPEN ACCOUNT FOR GUBAT RURAL HEALTH UNIT-HEALTH CARE INSTITUTION CHARGES AND GUBAT RURAL HEALTH UNIT-HEALTH CARE INSTITUTION PROFESSIONAL FEES WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (LBP) SORSOGON BRANCH AND AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR AND REYMUNDO F. QUINONES, MUNICIPAL TREASURER AS SIGNATORIES THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the PhilHealth Auto Credit Payment Scheme (ACPS) Policy implementation aims to improve claim process efficiency by automating PhilHealth's payment mechanism with the Health Care Institution's banking service providers;

WHEREAS, the ACPS policy shall guide Health Care Institution (HCI) by prescribing standard requirements for HCI autocredit registration, official receipt information and autocredit payment schedules; WHEREAS, the Gubat Rural Health Unit, Under the Local Government Unit of Gubat shall be required to open deposit accounts/s with the local banks authorized to do banking business in the Philippines under the supervision and regulation of the Banko Sentral ng Pilipinas, for the PhilHealth autocredit payment facility. The Deposit account/s shall be the destination account into which reimbursements will be credited;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to open account for Gubat Rural Health Unit-Health Care Institution Charges and Gubat Rural Health Unit-Health Care Institution Professional Fees with the Land Bank of the Philippines (LBP) Sorsogon Branch and authorizing Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor and Reymundo F. Quinones, Municipal Treasurer as signatories Thereof.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished all concerned offices for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer